## DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY AIR QUALITY DIVISION

**ACTIVITY REPORT: Self Initiated Inspection** 

B785128140		•••	
FACILITY: BLARNEY CASTLE OIL CO	)	SRN / ID: 87851	
LOCATION: 6171 CHIPPEWA HWY, N	MANISTEE	DISTRICT: Cadillac	
CITY: MANISTEE		COUNTY: MANISTEE	
CONTACT:		ACTIVITY DATE: 12/17/2014	
STAFF: Caryn Owens	COMPLIANCE STATUS: Compliance	SOURCE CLASS:	
SUBJECT: Inspection to verify status of	f site. This site didnt' have a file, and wasn't liste	d in Permit Cards.	
RESOLVED COMPLAINTS:		· <del></del>	

On December 17, 2014, Ms. Caryn Owens of the DEQ-AQD stopped by Blarney Castle Oil Co. located at 6171 Chippewa Highway, Brown Township, Manistee County, Michigan (SRN: B7851). DEQ could not find this facility in Permit Cards, nor a file for this facility in the file cabinets, but the facility was listed in the DEQ's Michigan Air Compliance and Enforcement System (MACES) computer program. The facility did not have any information in MACES, so the DEQ wanted to check on what operations were occurring at the site.

The site consisted of two horizontal propane tanks, a covered loading station for trucks, and vent pipes sticking out of the ground that appeared to be for underground storage tanks. The facility contains no buildings. The weather conditions were cloudy, approximately 25°F and calm winds. The site was snow covered at the time of the inspection. One truck was at the site with a placard labeled No. 1993, which indicates flammable liquids, fuel oil. No odors were present during the inspection.

Based on the inspection, the activities at the site appear to be covered under exemption R284, and no further action is necessary at this time.